
  

65 Civic Avenue 
Pittsburg, CA 94565 
P: (925) 252-4930 
F: (925) 252-6928 

pittsburgca.gov 
Public Works Department – Engineering Division 

 

 
  
  Page 1 

 

 

Date: March 1, 2024 

 
ADDENDUM NO. 1 

 
PROJECT 5067 WTP FILTER IMPROVEMENTS AND HYPOCHLORITE CONVERSION 

 
NOTICE TO BIDDERS: 
 
The following clarifications, amendments, additions and/or deletions as set forth herein shall 
apply to the above project contract documents and shall be made a part thereof and shall be 
subject to all the requirements thereof as though originally specified and/or shown. Submitters 
shall assure themselves that all addendum changes have been incorporated into their proposal.  
 

A. ADDITIONS/DELETIONS  
 

1. The bid date of March 26, 2024 at 2:00 pm is changed to April 2, 2024 at 2:00 
pm. 
 

2. The Pre-Bid Meeting Agenda and Sign-in Sheet are attached to this addendum 
as Attachment A. 
 

3. The PLA-PSA Agreement is attached to this addendum as Attachment B. 
 

4. Replace Clause 6 of Contract –Liquidated Damages with the following: 
 

Liquidated Damages: As further specified in Section 5.4 of the General 
Conditions, if Contractor fails to complete the Work within the Contract Time, City 
will assess liquidated damages in the amount of $6,000 per day for each day of 
unexcused delay in achieving Final Completion, and such liquidated damages 
may be deducted from City’s payments due or to become due to Contractor 
under this Contract. 

 
5. Notice Inviting Bids 

Replace section 2.1 – Location and Description in its entirety with the following: 
 
Location and Description.  The Project is located at 300 Olympia Drive, Pittsburg, 
CA 94565-5700, and is described as follows:  
 
The project consists of the addition of five new filters and conversion of the 
gaseous chlorine system to a liquid hypochlorite system. The project also has 
two alternate additive bid items consisting of the following 1) equipment and 
media for the sixth filter, and 2) new North Filter Effluent Clearwell and demolition 
of the existing North Filter Effluent Clearwell.   
 

6. INSTRUCTION TO BIDDERS – Requests for Information: 



   
City of Pittsburg 
Addendum No. 1 
Project 5067 WTP Filter Improvements  
and Hypochlorite Conversion 
 

pittsburgca.gov 

 

  
  Page 2 

 

Replace Construction Manager’s email address from 
falabbas@tannerpadific.com to falabbas@tannerpacific.com. 

 
7. Delete the following from Specification 01 14 00 -3.3 – B.6: 

“Demolish existing filters.” 
 

8. INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS – Bid Protest: 
Replace the email address from 5067bidinfo@pittsburgca.gov to 
5067bidinfo2@pittsburgca.gov.  
 

9. Add the following to Specification 46 31 33 (Chlorine Dioxide Generator 
Modifications), 2.1 A “Contact Information”:  

Michael Morris 
Process and Control Eng  
mike.morris@ercoworldwide.com 
c. +1.443.553.6832 
International Dioxide Inc.  
40 Whitecap Drive  
North Kingstown, RI 02852 

 
  

  

mailto:falabbas@tannerpadific.com
mailto:falabbas@tannerpacific.com
mailto:5067bidinfo@pittsburgca.gov
mailto:5067bidinfo2@pittsburgca.gov


   
City of Pittsburg 
Addendum No. 1 
Project 5067 WTP Filter Improvements  
and Hypochlorite Conversion 

 

pittsburgca.gov 

 

  

  Page 3 

 

 
 

BIDDERS MUST SIGN AND ATTACH one (1) copy of this addendum document to the proposal 
as acknowledgment of receipt of these instructions and that said addendum was properly 
evaluated in the proposal. 
 

ANY PROPOSAL NOT IN COMPLIANCE WITH THIS ADDENDUM MAY BE REJECTED. 
 
 
 
 
Issued:            3-1-2024                                    _______________________________ 
       Dayne Johnson, P.E. 

Assistant City Engineer  
 
 

  

ADDENDUM NO. 1, PROJECT 5067 WTP FILTER IMPROVEMENTS AND HYPOCHLORITE 
CONVERSION is hereby acknowledged and was considered in this Project Proposal. 
 
________________________________      _______________________ 
Bidder's Signature     Date 
 
________________________________ 
Firm Name 
 
________________________________ 
Mailing Address 
 

City/State/Zip+4  
 
 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Attachment A 



 
 PAGE 1 of 3 

 

 

 

 

City of Pittsburg 

Department of Public Works 

Engineering Division 

WTP Filter Improvements and Hypochlorite Conversion 

 

300 Olympia Drive 

Pittsburg, CA 94565 

 

PRE-BID MEETING AGENDA 

Thursday, February 29, 2024 

10:00 a.m.  

 

BID DATE: Tuesday, March 26, 2024, 02:00 P.M. 

 

 

MEETING AGENDA 

Purpose 

1. Pre-Bid Meeting for the City of Pittsburg WTP Filter Improvements and Hypochlorite Conversion 

Topic 
1. Introductions 

a. John Samuelson, City of Pittsburg, Public Works Director 
b. Dayne Johnson, City of Pittsburg, Project Manager 
c. Bill Faisst, City of Pittsburg, Project Consultant  
d. Tim Banyai, West Yost, Project Manager 
e. Fadi Alabbas, Tanner Pacific, Construction Manager 
f. Masih Hamkar, Tanner Pacific, Project Manager 

2. Pre-Bid Meeting 
a. Attendance at the bidder’s conference is non-mandatory. 



City of Pittsburg 

WTP Filter Improvements and Hypochlorite Conversion 

PRE-BID MEETING  

 

PAGE  2 of 3 

b. The City team will conduct a site visit as part of the pre-bid meeting. 
c. Interested parties may obtain bidding copies of the Contract document, specifications and 

drawings by logging on to http://www.pittsburgcaplanroom.com. All bidders must purchase a 
complete bid set from the BPX Printing prior to bid opening in order to be considered responsive 
and to receive addenda notifications and provide a receipt with bid documents. 
 

3. Bid Opening 
a. The City will open bids at  02:00 P.M. local time on Tuesday, March 26, 2024. 
b. Deliver sealed bids to 65 Civic Avenue, First Floor, Pittsburg, California prior to bid opening. 
c. Bid security: The Bid Proposal must be accompanied by bid security of ten percent of the 

maximum bid amount, in the form of a cashier’s or certified check made payable to City, or a bid 
bond executed by a surety licensed to do business in the State of California, using the Bid Bond 
form included with the Contract Documents. 

4. Bid Instructions/Requirements 
a. Qualifications of Bidders 

i. Contractor must provide proof of registration with the California Department of Industrial 
Relations (DIR). 
1. This project is subject to compliance monitoring and enforcement by the DIR. 

ii. Contractor's License Classification for Prime: In accordance with California Business and 
Professions Code, Section 7028, Owner has determined that Contractor shall possess a valid 
Class A Contractor License at the time of Bid and for the duration of the contract. 

iii. Bidder’s Questionnaire.  Responsive bidders must submit a completed, signed Bidder’s 
Questionnaire using the form provided with the Contract Documents and including all 
required attachments within 48 hours following a request by City. 

b. List of Equipment Manufacturer’s Form  
i. The Bidder shall indicate which Manufacturer/Supplier of equipment they propose to provide, 

by checking ONE of the named, listed items and, if the Bidder desires to propose an "or 
equal" equipment item, by writing in a proposed "or equal." If the Bidder writes in a proposed 
"or equal," the bidder also shall check one of the named, listed items. It is the Bidder's 
responsibility that all equipment to be provided, either checked or proposed "or equal" write-
in, meet the requirements of the Specifications. 

ii. The bidder shall base all prices set forth in its Bid on the presumption that the Contractor will 
furnish the materials and equipment specified or described in the Bidding Documents, as 
supplemented by Addenda. 

iii. Bidder makes any assumptions regarding the possibility of post-Bid approvals of “or-equal” 
or substitution requests at Bidder’s sole risk. 

iv. Specific Brands: The City requires the following specific brands for the following particular 
material(s), product(s), thing(s), or service(s);, the City will consider or accept no 
substitutions: 
1. 40 63 00 - CPU, rack and I/O Modules (Emerson) 
2. 40 63 00 - SCADA HMI/Historian software licenses (GE Digital – Proficy iFIX)  

5. Project Overview 
a. The Project includes but is not limited to the following Work: 

i. Addition of five new filters. 
ii. Conversion of the gaseous chlorine system to a liquid hypochlorite system. 
iii. Alternate Additive Bid Item 1: Equipment and media for the sixth filter 



City of Pittsburg 

WTP Filter Improvements and Hypochlorite Conversion 

PRE-BID MEETING  

 

PAGE  3 of 3 

iv. Alternate Additive Bid Item 2: New North Filter Effluent Clearwell and demolition of the 
existing North Filter Effluent Clearwell. 

6. Constraints 
a. Refer to Section 01 14 00 – Work Sequence and Constraints for project constraints. 

i. All eight (8) of the existing filters must remain in service at all times prior to successful 
commissioning, startup, and demonstration of the new filters. 

ii. The existing chlorine gas system shall remain in service at all times prior to successful 
commissioning, startup, and demonstration of the sodium hypochlorite and hydrochloric acid 
storage systems, and the temporary sodium hypochlorite metering system. 

iii. One of the two internal roads, Upper and Lower Access Roads, must always remain clear, 
drivable, and walkable. 

b. Critical Activities 
i. Submittals for long lead items. 
ii. Removal and relocation of affected existing active yard piping prior to construction of new 

filters. 
7. Schedule Requirements 

a. Fast Start NTP – City of Pittsburg intends to issue Notice of Award as soon as possible for 
construction, with an anticipated NTP date on or about May 13, 2024. 

b. Contract Times: 
i. Final completion within 1300 calendar days. 
ii. Liquidated damages are included in Contract. 

8. Questions  
a. The City will answer questions possible.  The City defers answers requiring modifications to the 

Contract Documents to publication of an addendum.  Nothing said today can modify the Contract 
Documents without followed-up in an addendum. 

b. Submit questions in writing to Fadi Alabbas at falabbas@tannerpacific.com  
9. Addenda 

a. None issued to date. 

 

 

 











 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Attachment B 




















































































	Bidder's Signature     Date
	Addendum No1_5067 - Copy.pdf
	Bidder's Signature     Date




